
SPECIAL ANALYSIS C

BORROWING, DEBT, AND INVESTMENT

The major fiscal responsibilities of the Federal Government include
not only the collection of revenue and the disbursement of cash
necessary to finance the day-to-day operation of Government pro-
grams, but also:

• The borrowing of additional cash to meet requirements not
covered by current revenue and to refinance maturing debt;

• The management and investment of balances which trust funds
and other accounts do not currently need for outlays; and

• The provision of advice and assistance, including Government
guarantees, for borrowing by certain non-Federal borrowers.

This analysis summarizes current developments and trends in
Federal borrowing and in agency investment in U.S. Government
securities. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt
and of the interest on the Federal debt, the statutory limitation on
the Federal debt, and expected developments in borrowing by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises. This analysis concludes with a brief
description of the trends in Federal and federally assisted borrowing.
Special Analysis E examines the related subject of Federal credit
programs, including direct loans, loans by Government-sponsored
enterprises, and Government-guaranteed loans. The factors in both
Special Analyses C and E are significant in determining the impact
on financial markets of the programs contained in the 1973 Federal
budget.

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT

The Federal Government borrows for two principal reasons. First,
it sells debt to the public in order to finance budget deficits. Second,
it sells debt to the Government agencies that accumulate surpluses in
separate funds, primarily in trust funds, required by law to be invested
in Federal Government securities. The gross Federal debt includes
both the debt held by the public and the debt held by the agencies.
Almost all the gross Federal debt has been issued by the Treasury,
but a small portion has been issued by certain Government agencies.
Since Treasury borrowing from the agencies is an internal transaction
between two funds both within the Government itself, only borrowing
from the public directly affects financial markets. Borrowing from the
public—whether by the Treasury or by an agency—has a significant
impact on financial markets and thereby on the economy, and it is
consequently an important concern of Federal fiscal policy.

Table C-l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1971 through 1973.
Total Federal borrowing net of the refunding of securities, or the
rise in gross Federal debt, was $26.9 billion in 1971. The net borrowing
from the public was $19.4 billion, of which $7.8 billion was borrowed
from the Federal Reserve System and $11.6 billion from the general
public (i.e., commercial banks, other financial institutions, and
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3 2 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1973

individuals, both domestic and foreign). Net borrowing from the
public is expected to be $39.5 billion in 1972 and $27.5 billion in 1973.
The net borrowing from the agencies was $7.4 billion in 1971 and is ex-
pected to be $6.8 billion in 1972 and $9.9 billion in 1973. By the
end of 1973, 75% of the gross Federal debt is expected to be held
by the public (including the Federal Reserve System) and the remain-
ing 25% by the agencies. Ninety-seven percent of the gross Federal
debt will have been issued by the Treasury.

Table C-1. NET CHANGES IN FEDERAL DEBT (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - ) Debt out-
Description standing

1971 1972 1973 end 1973
actual estimate estimate estimate

Gross Federal debt:
Public debt (issued by Treasury) 27,211 46,495 36,126 479,926
Agency debt (issued by agencies) -347 -178 1,255 13,239

Gross Federal debt! 26,864 46,317 37,381 493,165

Less debt held by Government agencies:
Public debt 7,718 7,168 9,900 119,956
Agency debt -302 -351 - 1 9 1,881

Debt held by Government agencies 7,417 6,817 9,881 121,837

Total, debt held by the public 19,448 39,500 27,500 "371,328

Debt held by the Federal Reserve System 7,804 NA NA NA
Debt held by the general public 11,644 NA NA NA

NA=Not available.
1 Excludes the $825 million of special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the International Mone-

tary Fund.

Table C-2 shows how borrowing from the public is related to the
budget deficit. In 1971, the deficit was $23.0 billion, of which the major
part, $19.4 billion, was financed by borrowing from the public. The
remaining $3.6 billion of the deficit was financed largely by an increase
in the sum of several monetary liabilities, which include checks out-
standing, accrued interest payable on the public debt, deposit funds,1
and miscellaneous accounts. A very small portion was financed by
seigniorage (the value of minted coins less the cost of their production)
and other means. A decrease in the Government's holdings of cash and
other monetary assets is another means of financing the deficit, but in
1971 these holdings remained virtually constant. The extent to which
the deficit can be financed by means other than borrowing from the
public is very limited, and in some years an increase in cash assets or a
decrease in monetary liabilities is large enough that the other means
of financing the deficit are negative in total. In such years the Govern-
ment must borrow from the public to finance the changes in these
assets or liabilities as well as to finance the budget deficit. During
1972 and 1973, as in 1971, the deficit is expected to be financed
principally by borrowing from the public.

1 Most deposit funds are Government liabilities temporarily being held as deposits—e.g.. State
income taxes withheld from Federal employees' salaries but not yet paid to the States.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 3 3

Table C-2. MEANS OF FINANCING THE FEDERAL BUDGET DEFICIT

(in millions of dollars)

Description 1971 1972 1973

actual estimate estimate

Budget deficit 23,033 38,783 25,472

Means of financing the deficit:

Borrowing from the public 19,448 39,500 27,500
Other:

Decrease or increase (—) in cash and monetary assets *
Increase or decrease (—) in liabilities for:

Checks outstanding, etc.1 2,164 88 - 5
Deposit fund balances 940 -125 -1,501

Seigniorage on coins 378 540 532
Other 2104 3-1,220 3-1,054

Subtotal, means of financing other than borrowing from the
public 3,585 -717 -2,028

Total, means of financing 23,033 38,783 25,472

*Less than $500 thousand.
1 Includes military payment certificates, accrued interest (less unamortized discount) payable

on public debt, and, as offsetting assets, certain collections in transit.
2 This consists of the collections resulting from the redemption of securities owned by Govern-

ment-administered funds which had been issued by the Federal National Mortgage Association,
now privately owned, at the time when it was Government-owned and therefore included within
the budget totals.

3 This consists of the net disbursements of the Export-Import Bank (a wholly Government-owned
corporation) beginning Aug. 17, 1971, when it was removed by statute from the budget totals.

Borrowing from the agencies is closely related to the surpluses of
the trust funds, which, as shown in table C-6, own most of the Govern-
ment agencies' holdings of Federal debt. The relationship between
agency borrowing and trust fund surpluses can be seen by comparing
the purchase of Federal debt by the agencies, given in table C-l, with
the aggregate surplus of the trust funds, presented immediately after
table B-6 of Special Analysis B.

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over most of the past
four decades from about $16 billion in 1929 to $409.5 billion at the end
of fiscal year 1971. Table C-3 presents the detail of this change since
1954 and shows that a sizeable part of the increase is held in Federal
Government accounts (primarily trust funds) rather than being owed
to the public. From the end of 1954 to the end of 1971, gross Federal
debt rose by 51% while Federal debt held by the public rose by 36%.
Federal debt held by the private institutions and individuals who
comprise the general public rose still less, by 20%—an annual com-
pound rate of growth of 1.1% over the 17 years—because the Federal
Reserve System bought a large quantity of Federal debt, thereby
expanding the reserves of the banking system and providing for
growth in the Nation's money stock.
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3 4 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1973

Table C-3—COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT AND GROSS
NATIONAL PRODUCT (in billions of dollars)

Debt outstanding, end of year

Held by Debt held
by public

Fiscal year Gross The public GNP as percent
Federal Federal of GNP
debt 1 Government Federal The

accounts Total Reserve general
System public

1954 270.8 46.3 224.5 25.0 199.5 362.1 62.0
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 378.6 59.9
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 409.4 54.3
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 431.3 50.9
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 440.3 51.4
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 469.1 50.1
1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 495.2 47.9
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 506.5 47.1
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 542.1 45.8
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 573.4 44.4
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 612.2 42.1
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 654.2 40.0
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 721.2 36.7
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 769.8 34.8
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 826.1 35.2
1969 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 897.6 31.1
1970 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 953.2 29.9
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,008.2 30.2
1972estimate 455.8 112.0 343.8 NA NA 1,089.5 31.6
1973 estimate 493.2 121.8 371.3 NA NA NA NA

NA=Not available.
1 Excludes the special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the International Monetary Fund

and international lending agencies.

During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II,
Federal debt held by the public rose greatly, not only in absolute
amount but also, as shown in the following chart, as a proportion of
total net indebtedness: Federal, State and local, and private. Whereas
Federal debt held by the public was only 9% of total net debt at
the end of calendar year 1929, it was 62% by the end of calendar
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large, particularly during World
War II, and borrowing by other sectors was restricted by low incomes
and poor creditworthiness during the depression and b}̂  controls
and scarcities during the war.

In every year since 1945, however, private debt has increased as a
proportion of total debt and Federal debt held by the public (in-
cluding the Federal Reserve System) has decreased as a proportion
of the total. State and local government debt has risen in amount
every year and has risen in proportion to total debt for the period
as a whole, although since 1963 its proportion has been about constant.
From the end of calendar year 1953 to the end of 1970, Federal debt
held by the public rose 33%, State and local government debt rose
367%, and private debt rose 320%. By the end of calendar year 1970,
Federal debt held by the public was only 17% of total debt. As a
result of these trends, Federal debt and borrowing, although still
significant, have become relatively much smaller influences in the
financial markets.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 35

Percent Distribution of Indebtedness

1930
End of Calendar Year

1940 1950 1960 1970

1 Federal indebtedness is the Federal debt held by the public (including the Federal Reserve
System).

During this same period the Federal debt has decreased relative to
gross national product. As shown in table C-3, debt held by the
public equaled 62% of gross national product at the end of 1954 but
declined steadily to 30% by the end of 1971.

The interest cost of the debt may be more significant than the
amount of debt for some types of comparison designed to measure
the importance of Federal indebtedness. The interest cost of the debt
held by the public has risen much faster than the debt itself, due to
a strong upward trend since World War II in the interest rates that
must be paid on new borrowings and on refunded debt. Between
1954 and 1971 the Federal debt held by the public grew 36%, but,
as shown in table C-4, the interest paid to the public more than
tripled. For this period as a whole, interest, payments to the public
grew faster than gross national product. In the first 5 years, 1954-58,
interest was equal to 1.40% of gross national product, whereas by
the last 5 years, 1967-71, the proportion had risen slightly to 1.58%.
On the other hand, the proportion of budget outlays devoted to paying
interest on the debt held by the public did not show any trend. The
proportion was 7.64% in 1954-58 and at 7.57% was virtually the same
in 1967-71.
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36 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1973

Table C-4. COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN INTEREST ON
GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT, AND BUDGET OUTLAYS

Fiscal year

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972 estimate
1973 estimate

1

Total

6.4
6.4
6.8
7.3
7.8
7.8
9.5
9.3
9.5

10.3
11.0
11.8
12.6
14.2
15.6
17.7
20.0
21.6
22.1
23.4

nterest on 1

Federal
Govern-

ment
accounts

1.2
.2
.3
.4
4
4
5

6
6

.8
9

2.1
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.4
5.3
5.8
6.4

.he gross

Paic

Total

5.2
5.2
5.6
5.9
6.3
6.4
8.1
7.8
7.9
8.7
9.3
9.8

10.5
11.7
12.7
14.2
15.6
16.3
16.3
17.1

Federal debt

1 to

The public

Federal
Reserve
System l

0.5
0.4
0.5
0.7
0.7
0.8
.0
.0
.0
.1
.2
.4
.7

2.0
2.4
2.9
3.5
3.7
NA
NA

The
general
public

4.7
4.8
5.1
5.3
5.6
5.6
7.1
6.8
6.9
7.6
8.0
8.4
8.8
9.7

10 3
11.3
12.2
17.6
NA
NA

FEDERAL DEBT,
(in billions of dollars)

Interest on debt
held by the public

as a percent of

GNP

1.43
1.37
1.36
1.38

44
M

54
46
51

.51

.50

.45
1.52
1 54
1 58
1 64
1.62
1.49
NA

Budget
outlays 2

7.31
7.56
7.91
7.74
7.68
6.96
8.74
7.97
7.40
7.78
7.80
8.31
7.77
7.39
7.09
7.68
7.95
7.73
6.88
6.93

N A = N o t available.
1 Estimated.
2 Budget outlays for 1954-73 are given in the Budget, part 8, table 21.

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal debt
has changed, with an increasingly large proportion of Federal securities
having a relatively short maturity. One contributing factor, although
by no means the sole cause, was the statutory ceiling of 4%% on
interest rates payable on marketable Treasury securities whose
maturities exceeded 7 years2 (marketable securities currently con-
stitute about four-fifths of the debt held by the public). Because
long-term market rates have been higher than i}i% in recent years, the
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term marketable
obligations after 1965. The ceiling thereby helped to increase the
gross dollar volume of offerings each year. Since 1965, the average
maturity of Treasury marketable debt has declined from about 5%
years to about 3K years, and the amount of debt that must be re-
funded each year now exceeds $100 billion. This restriction on Treasury
borrowing, enacted in 1918, was relaxed in March 1971 by a law
which allowed the Treasury to issue up to $10 billion of long-term
bonds at interest rates above 4%%. Subsequently during calendar
year 1971, $2.0 billion of bonds were sold at interest rates averaging

2 Until 1967 the ceiling applied to marketable Treasury securities whose maturities exceeded 5
years.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 37

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES3

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt
instruments to the public or to other Government agencies and funds.
This agency borrowing is part of the gross Federal debt. The dis-
bursement of such borrowed money is a budget outlay, and the
authorization to borrow is budget authority.

Table C-5. AGENCY BORROWING * (in millions of dollars)

Description

Increase or decrease (—)
in debt

1971
actual

1972
estimate

1973
estimate

Debt
out-

standing
end 1973
estimate

Borrowing from the public:
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2

Rural Electrification Administration
Defense
Health, Education, and Welfare2

Housing and Urban Development:
College housing loans 2

Public facility loans 2

Federal Housing Administration
Housing for the elderly 2

Government National Mortgage Association 2_
Postal Service
Veterans Administration 2

Export-Import Bank 3

Small Business Administration 2

Tennessee Valley Authority
All other

Total borrowing from the public

-72 -109

Borrowing from other funds:
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2

Defense
Health, Education, and Welfare 2

Housing and Urban Development:
College housing loans 2

Public facility loans 2

Federal Housing Administration
Housing for the elderly 2

Government National Mortgage Association 2_
Veterans Administration 2

Small Business Administration 2

Tennessee Valley Authority

Total borrowing from other funds.

Total agency borrowing *

- 7 8
- 6

-690
- 5

- 3 0
- 3

- 9 3

- 7 8
- 4

-271
- 4
57

-106
732

- 7 9
384

-45

- 9
- 1 4

4

-270
3

- 1
2

12
7

- 1 2
- 2 4

-143
250

- 8 7
107

-141
595

3

-302

- 2 3
45

- 8 4
- 2

- 2 7
- 2
64

- 8 2
250

-260
926

- 4 4
510

3

330
45

1,293
133

309
96

538
66

874
500
767

3,657
282

2,455
14

173

-55
-15
-2

-136
-2
-6

-48
-12
-70
— 5 .

-351

1,274

-15

-4

-19

11,358

168
199
65

156
47
59
32
479
523
154

1,881

—347 -178 1,255 13,239

*Less than $500 thousand.
1 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury.
2 Certificates of participation in loans.
3 Reclassified by statute outside the budget totals as of Aug. 17, 1971.

3 The Export-Import Bank, which was reclassified by statute outside the budget totals as of Aug.
17, 1971, is included in borrowing by Federal agencies because its debt remains part of gross Federal
debt.
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3 8 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1973

Net changes in outstanding agency debt were shown in total in
table C-l and are shown by agency in table C-5. For 1971 and 1972
the repayment of agency debt exceeds new agency borrowing by $0.3
billion and $0.2 billion, respectively, and for 1973 new borrowing is
expected to be larger by $1.3 billion.

About a third of the agency debt of $13.2 billion estimated to be
outstanding on June 30, 1973, will consist of $4.5 billion in certifi-
cates of participation in pools of loans issued in prior years by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee on behalf of
the Department of Agriculture, the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, the Department of Housing and Urban Development,
the Veterans Administration, and the Small Business Administration.
The issuance of certificates of participation was discontinued after
1968.

Almost all the rest of the agency debt consists of notes sold by the
Export-Import Bank, family housing mortgages issued by the De-
partment of Defense and the Coast Guard, revenue bonds issued by
the Tennessee Valley Authority, bonds sold by the Postal Service,
and debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administration in
settlement of some of the insurance claims arising from Federal
mortgage insurance.

The Treasury provides capital to business-type Government
enterprises both in the form of capital stock and in the form of "debt."
Since these two instruments are the same in substance and since it
would be misleading to double count the agency borrowing from the
Treasury and the resulting Treasury borrowing from the public, the
amounts of "loans" are shown as part of Government ownership
equity on the enterprise statements of financial condition in the
Budget Appendix. For the same reasons, these amounts are excluded
from figures on agency "borrowing" and "debt" throughout the
budget.

AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds accumulate cash in
excess of current requirements in order to meet future claims and
demands. Such temporary cash surpluses are usually invested in
Treasury debt, or, to a very small extent, in agency securities. Neither
purchases nor redemptions of these securities are counted as budget
outlays or receipts.

As shown in table C—6, net investment by Government agencies
and trust funds in Government securities was $7.4 billion in 1971
and is estimated to be $6.8 billion in 1972 and $9.9 billion in
1973. The total holdings of Federal securities by Government agencies
and trust funds will reach an estimated $121.8 billion by June 30, 1973.
Altogether they will hold 25% of the gross Federal debt. Two major
trust funds—the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Fund and
the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Insurance Fund—will
account for 52% of these holdings, and the other trust funds will
account for 41% more.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 39

Table C-6. AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES
(in millions of dollars)

Description

In
in holdings

1971
actual

1972
estimate

1973
estimate

Holdings
end 1973
estimate

Investment in public debt (issued by Treasury):
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund
Federal disability insurance trust fund
Federal hospital insurance trust fund
Federal supplementary medical ins. trust fund

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration
Government National Mortgage Association
Other

Interior: Indian tribal funds
Labor: Unemployment trust fund
Transportation: Highway trust fund
Treasury: Exchange Stabilization fund
Postal Service
Veterans Administration:

National service life insurance fund
Other trust funds
Other

Civil Service Commission:
Civil Service retirement and disability fund
Other trust funds

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds
All other

Total investments in public debt
Investment in agency debt:

Agriculture: CCC
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund
Federal disability insurance trust fund
Federal hospital insurance trust fund

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration
Government National Mortgage Association

Interior: Indian tribal funds
Labor: Unemployment trust fund
Veterans Administration: National service life insur-

ance fund
Civil Service Commission: Civil Service retirement

and disability fund
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds

Total investments in agency debt

Total agency investments in Federal securities.

1,309
1,278
397
244

- 7
222
18

-175
-1,647
1,033
1,378

153
-39
59

2,735
232
180
212
101
37

7,718

-6

-35
-15
-20

135
-31

-100

-70

-35
-16
-110

710
630

1,530
203

180
-257

10
-8

-1,628
785

1,333

35
-44
57

2,943
197
431
82

-58
38

7,168

-6

-50
-50

- 4
-16

-100

-25

-100

-302 -351

306
221

4,536
257

160
206
15

-17
-363
1,025

-833

280
-26
61

3,045
225
434
222
102
43

-5

-19

31,786
6,879
9,045
717

1,323
844
102
1

9,150
5,445
1,390
500

6,383
689
601

30,240
1,569
5,526
2,805
4,689
272

9,900 119,956

-6 53

555
______ __

204
139
1

310

375
144
50

1,881

7,417 6,817 9,881 121,837
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4 0 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 19 73

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT

Since enactment of the Second Liberty Bond Act in 1917, a general
statutory limitation has been placed on the amount of certain types
of Federal debt that can be outstanding. The limit currently applies
to the total of:

• All public debt issued by the Treasury since September 1917,
whether held by the Government or by the public;

• Agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued
during 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 1966; and

• Other debt issued by Federal agencies (and the District of Co-
lumbia Armory Board) which, according to explicit statutes, is
fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United
States.

The statutory limit based on this definition is $430 billion for the
period beginning March 17, 1971, and ending on June 30, 1972. This
limit includes a temporary increase of $30 billion, which expires on
June 30, 1972, after which the permanent limit of $400 billion becomes
effective.

The outstanding debt subject to limitation is compared, in table
C—7, with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the
public in 1971, 1972, and 1973. The debt subject to limitation is
almost as large as the gross Federal debt.

Table C-7. DEBT SUBJECT TO GENERAL STATUTORY LIMITATION

(in millions of dollars)

End of year
Description

1971 1972 1973
actual estimate estimate

Federal debt held by the public 304,328 343,828 371,328

Add: Federal securities held by Government agencies 105,140 111, 956 121,837

Gross Federal debt 409,467 455, 784 493,165

Deduct:
Public debt not subject to limitation 627 625 625
Agency debt not subject to general limitation:

Department of Defense 1,683 1,590 1,492
Postal Service 250 500
Export-Import Bank 2,625 2,732 3,657
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,355 1,945 2,455
Participation certificatesl 4,540 3,455 3,345
Rural Electrification Administration 45
Other 8 11 14

Total Federal debt not subject to limitation 10,838 10, 608 12,133

Federal debt subject to statutory limitation._ 398,630 445,177 481,033
Add:

District of Columbia Stadium bonds 20 20 20
Special notes held by International Monetary Fund 825 825 825

Total debt subject to statutory limitation 399,475 446,022 481,878

1 Certificates of participation issued by Government National Mortgage Association as trustee
(or 5 departments and agencies (excluding those issued during 1968).
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 4 1

The Federal debt held by the public is projected to increase by $39.5
billion in 1972 and by $27.5 billion in 1973. The debt subject to
statutory limitation is expected to rise by $46.5 billion and $35.9
billion, respectively. The greater growth in the debt subject to limita-
tion is due primarily to the investment in Federal debt by Govern-
ment trust funds and other agencies. Their holdings are not part of
the debt held by the public but are nevertheless almost all subject to the
statutory limitation.

Almost the only agency debt subject to the general statutory
limitation, in addition to the participation certificates sold in 1968,
is the debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administration. The
remaining agency debt, however, in most cases requires explicit
statutory authorization. For example, outstanding revenue bonds
issued by the Tennessee Valley Authority are currently limited to $5
billion.

BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 4

Six Government-sponsored enterprises, in which there is currently
no Government investment, borrow under Government auspices. The
transactions of these enterprises are not included within the Federal
budget.

The borrowing programs of all six enterprises are subject to Federal
supervision. All, in addition, consult the Treasury Department, either
by law or by custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal
National Mortgage Association and the Federal home loan banks are
required to obtain Treasury approval of the terms and timing of
specific offerings, and the Treasury Department is authorized to
purchase limited amounts of their obligations. Four of the enterprises
are systems of regional lending institutions that pool their borrowings.
In addition to their Federal sponsorship, all of the established enter-
prises have a history of successful financial performance. Hence,
despite the absence of Federal guarantees, the obligations of these
enterprises are sold at interest rates only slightly higher than those
prevailing on Treasury issues.

As shown in table C-8, all but one of these Government-sponsored
enterprises borrowed more than they repaid in 1971, and each antici-
pates net borrowing in 1972 and 1973. Total net new borrowing by
the six Government-sponsored enterprises as a whole is expected to
be $8.6 billion in 1972 and $9.2 billion in 1973. The large increases
in expected borrowing primarily reflect strong support for the housing
market to be provided by the Federal National Mortgage Associa-
tion, the Federal home loan banks, and the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation. Special Analysis E discusses the lending by
these enterprises.

4 Although the Export-Import Bank was reclassified by statute outside the budget totals, it remains
Government owned and therefore is not classified as a Government-sponsored enterprise. Its debt
is included in gross Federal debt.
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4 2 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1973

Table C-8. NET CHANGES IN DEBT OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED
ENTERPRISES (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - ) Debt out-
Description standing

1971 1972 1973 end 1973
actual estimate estimate estimate

Housing and Urban Development: Federal National
Mortgage Association. _ 1,830 5,527 4,312 24,835

Farm Credit Administration:
Banks for cooperatives 228 174 199 2,185
Federal intermediate credit banks 776 861 991 7,595
Federal land banks 545 591 605 8,026

Federal Home Loan Bank Board:
Federal home loan banks -2 ,551 739 1,478 9,546
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 615 700 1,585 2,900

Total 1,503 8,592 9,170 55,087

The administration has proposed creating certain new Government-
sponsored enterprises to assist in the financing of expenditures for
purposes not supported by the present enterprises.

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING

The total of Federal and federally assisted borrowing includes not
only borrowing by the Federal Government and by Government-
sponsored enterprises but also guarantees, in whole or in part, of
borrowing by specific groups of non-Federal borrowers. These pro-
grams are discussed in Special Analysis E. Table C-9 summarizes the
developments in Federal borrowing and in the two categories of
federally assisted borrowing—borrowing by Government-sponsored
enterprises and Government guaranteed borrowing—together with
the adjustments necessary to eliminate double counting. The fol-
lowing chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally assisted
borrowing between 1962 and 1973.

Federal borrowing from the public is expected to be $39.5 billion
in 1972 and $27.5 billion in 1973. Total Federal and federally assisted
borrowing from the public is expected to be $66.5 billion in 1972 and
$58.5 billion in 1973.
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Table C-9. NET BORROWING FROM THE PUBLIC BY GOVERNMENT,
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES, AND GOVERNMENT-

GUARANTEED BORROWERS (in billions of dollars)

Description
Borrowing or repayment ( —)

1971
actual

19.4

1.5
- . 7

.1

.9

1972

39.5

8.6
.2

8.8

1973

27.5

9.2
*

9.2

Debt out-
standing
end 1973

371.3

55.1
- 3 . 8

51.3

Federal borrowing from the public

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises2

Less increase in holding of Federal debt
Plus repayment of debt of Government-sponsored

enterprises held in Government accounts

Net Government-sponsored borrowing from public.

Government-guaranteed borrowing by non-Federal bor-
rowers 3

Less borrowing from Government or Government-
spoasored enterprises:

Federal National Mortgage Association
Government National Mortgage Association
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation
Export-Import Bank

Net Government-guaranteed borrowing from pub-
lic by non-Federal borrowers

16.1

13.3

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing
from the public 33.7

23.3 25.9

18. 21.8

66.5 58.5

189.4

2.2
.3
.5

- .1

4.9
- . 1

.5
- .1

4.4
- .6

.4
- . 1

24.9
4.4
1.4
.1

158.6

581.3

*Less than $50 million. » See table C-l. 2 See table C-8. 3 See table E-3.

Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing

$ Billions

70

60

50

1962 '63 '64 '65 '66 "67 '68 '69 '70 '71 '72 "73
Fiscal Years Estimate
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS C

BORROWING, DEBT, AND INVESTMENT

The major fiscal responsibilities of the Federal Government include
not only taxation and expenditure but also:

• The borrowing of cash to meet current requirements not covered
by revenue and to refinance maturing debt;

• The investment of balances that trust funds and other Govern-
ment accounts do not currently need for outlays; and

• The provision of assistance, including Government guarantees,
for certain non-Federal borrowing.

Special Analysis C summarizes current developments in Federal
borrowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt
and the interest on the Federal debt, agency investment in U.S.
Government securities, the statutory debt limitation, and borrowing
by Government-sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a
brief discussion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted borrowing
and its relationship to total borrowing in the economy. Excluded from
this analysis are other types of Federal liabilities such as accounts
payable, obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts,
insurance commitments, and the obligation for future social security
and military retirement payments.

Special Analysis E examines the related subject of Federal credit
programs, including direct loans, loans by Government-sponsored
enterprises, and Government-guaranteed loans. The factors in both
Special Analyses C and E are significant in appraising the impact
on financial markets of the programs contained in the 1974 Federal
budget.

BORROWING AND KEPAYING DEBT

The Federal Government borrows for two principal reasons. First,
it sells debt to the public in order to finance budget deficits. Second,
it sells debt to the Government agencies that accumulate surpluses
in separate funds, primarily trust funds, required by law to be invested
in Federal Government securities. Most Federal debt has been issued
by the Treasury and is called "public debt," but a small portion has
been issued by certain Government agencies and is called "agencv
debt." 1

The gross Federal debt includes both debt held by the public and
debt held by the agencies. Since Treasury borrowing from the agencies
is an internal transaction between two funds both within the Govern-
ment itself, only borrowing from the public affects the volume of
securities sold in the financial markets, the size and composition of
assets held by the private sector, and the taxes required to pay interest
on the Federal debt.

1 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market,
where it may include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table C—5 but also
the debt of other issuers such as the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table C— 8.

30
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 3 1

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or by an
agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and thereby on
the economy, and it is consequently an important concern of Federal
fiscal policy. For certain purposes the borrowing from the public
exclusive of the Federal Keserve System is even more important than
borrowing from the public as a whole. Almost all interest received by
the Federal Reserve System is returned to the Treasury as a receipt,
called a deposit of earnings, so the net cost of borrowing from the
Federal Reserve System is very small. Moreover, Federal Reserve
purchases of debt expand the money supply and thus have a
markedly different effect on financial markets than do purchases by
other sectors of the public.

Table C-l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1972 through 1974.
In 1972 the total Federal borrowing (net of the refunding of securi-
ties)—i.e., the rise in gross Federal debt—was $27.9 billion. The
borrowing from the agencies was $8.4 billion, and the borrowing from
the public was $19.4 billion. Of the amount borrowed from the public.
$5.9 billion was borrowed from the Federal Reserve System and $13.5
billion was borrowed from other lenders, which comprise commercial
banks, foreign central banks, other financial institutions, and individ-
uals. Borrowing from the public is expected to be $25.0 billion in 1973
and $16.5 billion in 1974. By the end of 1974 gross Federal debt is
expected to be $505.5 billion, with 72% held by the public (including
the Federal Reserve System) and the remaining 28% by the agencies.
Ninety-seven percent of the gross Federal debt will have been issued
by the Treasury.

Table C-1. CHANGES IN FEDERAL DEBT (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - ) Debt out-
Description standing

1972 1973 1974 end 1974
actual estimate estimate estimate

Gross Federal debt:
Public debt (issued by Treasury) 29,131 34,578 29,649 490,662
Agencydebt (issued by agencies) -1,269 1,419 2,478 14,790

Gross Federal debt1 27,862 35,997 32,128 505,453

Less debt held by Government agencies:
Public debt 8,571 11,053 15,645 138,158
Agencydebt -152 - 5 8 -17 2,025

Debt held by Government agencies 8,420 10,996 15,628 140,183

Total, debt held by the public 19,442 25,000 16,500 365,270

Composed of:
Debt held by the Federal Reserve System 5,908 NA NA NA
Debt held by others 13,534 NA NA NA

NA=Not available.
1 Excludes the $825 million of special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the International Mone-

tary Fund.
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32 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR L9 74

Borrowing from the public has traditionally meant borrowing from
domestic individuals and institutions. At the end of 1969, $10
billion of the public debt was held in foreign balances and international
accounts,2 and. although this amount had increased since World War
II the annual change in foreign-held debt had only once exceeded
$2 billion. In 1970, however, foreign and international holdings began
to grow faster, and by the end of 1972 they had risen to $49 billion.
The annual borrowing from abroad is shown below for 1968-72 in
comparison with the annual borrowing from the domestic public,
exclusive of the Federal Reserve System (in billions of dollars):

1968
Foreign and international * - 0 . 7
Domestic (excluding Federal Reserve System) ___ 19.4

1969
- 0 .

-11.
4
2

1970
3.

- 1 .
7
9

1971
17.

- 6 .
9
3

1972
17.3

- 3 . 8

Total borrowing from the public (excluding
Federal Reserve System) 18.7 - 1 1 . 6 1.9 11.6 13.5

1 Public debt only, and exclusive of the special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the Inter-
national Monetary Fund and international lending agencies.

As this table indicates, until 1970 the total borrowing from the public
and the domestic borrowing from the public were about the same. In
1970, however, domestic borrowing was modestly smaller; and in 1971
and 1972 Government borrowing from abroad was between $17 billion
and $18 billion, which was several times higher than ever before.
Consequently, despite the Government's very large borrowing from
the public in 1971 and 1972, the amount of Federal debt held by the
domestic public (exclusive of the Federal Reserve System) decreased
in both these years.

The estimated Federal borrowing in 1973 is not fully comparable
to the borrowing in other years. This is due to a procedural change
made by the Treasury Department in October 1972, which had the
effect of raising by about $4.5 billion the trust fund holdings of public
debt recorded at the end of each month. As a consequence, the gross
Federal debt and the debt recorded as held by Government agencies
will be raised by about $4.5 billion at the end of 1973 and each sub-
sequent year. In 1973, but in no other year, the recorded gross Federal
borrowing will thereby be increased by about $4.5 billion and total
lending by Government agencies to the Treasury will be similarly
increased. The debt held by the public and the borrowing from the
public are not affected by this procedural, nonrecurring change.

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS

Table C-2 shows how bon owing from the public is related to the
budget deficit. In 1972, the deficit was $23.2 billion, of which the
major part, $19.4 billion, was financed by borrowing from the public.
The remaining $3.8 billion of the budget deficit was financed by five
other means.

2 The estimates of Federal debt held in foreign balances and international accounts do not
include agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. The data on public debt were
adjusted to exclude the special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the International Monetary
Fund and international lending agencies. These notes are not part of the gross Federal debt.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 33

These other means of financing the budget deficit, as shown in table
C-2, may either be positive, in which case they do contribute to the
financing of the budget deficit; or negative, in which case they, like
the budget deficit, must themselves be financed. They are:

• A decrease in cash or monetary assets;
• An increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, etc.;
• An increase in deposit fund balances, which are liabilities that

arise when the Federal Government temporarily holds money in
a deposit as an agent for someone else (such as State income taxes
withheld from Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to
the States);

• Seigniorage, which is the value of minted coins less the cost of
their production; and

• "Other," which consists of the net receipts of extrabudgetary
entities and the increase in the value of gold assets of the United
States in 1972 due to the change in the par value of the dollar.

Table C-2. MEANS OF FINANCING THE FEDERAL BUDGET DEFICIT
(in millions of dollars)

Description 1972 1973 1974
actual estimate estimate

Budget deficit 23,227 24,812 12,683

Means of financing the deficit:
Borrowing from the public 19,442 25,000 16,500

Other:
Decrease or increase (—) in cash and monetary assets —2,470 3,000
Increase or decrease (—) in liabilities for:

Checks outstanding, etc.1 3,556 22 -145
Deposit fund balances 1,403 -2,081 -1 ,198

Seigniorage on coins 581 489 474
Other2 716 -1 ,618 -2 ,948

Subtotal, means of financing other than borrowing from the
public 3,785 -188 -3 ,817

Total, means of financing 23,227 24,812 12,683

a mo
Besides checks outstanding, includes military payment certificates, accrued interest (less un-

amortized discount) payable on public debt, and, as an offsetting change in assets, certain collections
in transit.

2 These transactions consist of increases in gold assets of the United States authorized by section
2 of the Par Value Modification Act and net disbursements ( —) for the following extrabudgetary
entities: Export-Import Bank, Postal Fund, and Environmental Financing Authority.

As the figures indicate, the extent to which the budget deficit can
be financed by means other than borrowing from the public is very
limited. Consequently the deficit and the borrowing from the public
are closely related.

Borrowing from the agencies is approximate^ related to the sur-
pluses of the trust funds, which, as shown in table C-6, own over
90% of the Federal debt held by Government agencies. The relation-
ship between borrowing from agencies and trust fund surpluses during
1972-74 can be seen by comparing the purchase of Federal debt by
the agencies, given in table C-l, with the aggregate surplus of the
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3 4 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR Ii974

trust funds, which was $5.9 billion in 1972 and is expected to be $9.3
billion in 1973 and $15.1 billion in 1974. The 1973 comparison is
affected by the approximately $4.5 billion higher recorded borrowing
from the agencies resulting from the procedural change discussed
earlier.

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over most of the past
four decades, from about $16 billion in 1929 to $437.3 billion at the
end of 1972. Table C-3 presents the detail of this change since 1954
and shows that a sizable part of the increase is held in Federal Govern-
ment accounts (primarily trust funds) rather than being owed to the
public. From the end of 1954 to the end of 1972, gross Federal debt
rose by 61% while Federal debt held by the public rose by 44%.
Federal debt held by the public apart from the Federal Reserve
System rose still less, by 26%—an annual compound rate of growth
of 1.3% over the 18 years—because over this period the Federal
Reserve System bought a large quantity of Federal debt, thereby
expanding the reserves of the banking system and providing for growth
in the Nation's money stock.

Table C-3—COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT AND GROSS

NATIONAL PRODUCT (in billions of dollars)

Debt outstanding, end of year

Held by Debt held
by public

Fiscal year Gross The public GNP as percent
Federal Federal of GNP
debt 1 Govern- Federal

ment Total Reserve Other
accounts System

1954 270.8 46.3 224.5 25.0 199.5 362.1 62.0
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 378.6 59.9
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 409.4 54.3
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 431.3 50.9
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 440.3 51.4
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 469.1 50.1
1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 495.2 47.9
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 506.5 47.1
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 542.1 45.8
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 573.4 44.4
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 612.2 42.1
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 654.2 40.0
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 721.2 36.7
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 769.8 34.8
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 826.0 35.2
1969 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 898.3 31.1
1970 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 955.0 29.8
1971 . 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,010.4 30.1
1972_ . 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,093.1 29.6
1973 estimate * 473.3 124.7 348.8 NA NA 1,209.9 28.8
1974 estimate 2 505.5 140.3 365.3 NA NA NA NA

NA = Not available.
1 Excludes the special non-interest-bearing notes issued to the International Monetary Fund

and international lending agencies.
2 The procedural change in the tecording of trust fund holdings of public debt at the end of the

month increased gross Federal debt and the debt held in Federal Government accounts by about
$4.5 billion at the end of 1973 and 1974.
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SPECIAL ANALYSES 35

During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II,
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in absolute
amount but also, as shown in the following chart, as a proportion of
total net indebtedness: Federal, State and local, and private. Whereas
Federal debt held by the public was only 9% of total net debt at the
end of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 62% by the end of calendar
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large, particularly during World
War II, and borrowing by other sectors was restricted by low incomes
and poor creditworthiness during the depression and by controls and
scarcities during the war.

Percent Distribution of Net Indebtedness

1930
End of Calendar Year

1940 1950 I960 1970

1 Federal net indebtedness is the Federal debt held by the public (including the Federal Reserve System). Private net in-

debtedness includes the debt ol Government-sponsored enterprises, which are federally chartered but privately owned.

Since 1945, however, private debt has increased as a proportion of
total debt in every year but one, and in every single year the Federal
debt held by the public (including the Federal Reserve System) has
decreased as a proportion of the total. State and local government debt
has risen in amount every year and has risen in proportion to total
debt for the period as a whole. From the end of calendar year 1953 to
the end of 1971, Federal debt held by the public rose 44%, State and
local government debt rose 446%, and private debt rose 364%. By the
end of calendar year 1971, Federal debt held by the public was only
16% of total debt. As a result of these trends, Federal debt and
borrowing, although still significant, have become relatively much
smaller influences in the financial markets.
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3 6 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1>974

During this same period the Federal debt has decreased relative to
gross national product. As shown in table C-3, debt held by the
public equaled 62% of gross national product at the end of 1954 but
declined steadily to 30% by the end of 1970 and is expected to reach
29% by; the end of 1973.

The interest cost of the debt may be more significant than the
amount of the debt for some types of comparison designed to measure
the importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest on the debt held by
the public has risen much faster than the debt itself, due to a strong
upward trend since World War II in the interest rates that must be
paid on new borrowings and on refunded debt. Between 1954 and 1972
the Federal debt held by the public grew 44%, but, as shown in table
C-4, the interest paid to the public more than tripled. For this period
as a whole, interest payments to the public grew faster than gross
national product. In the first 5 years, 1954-58, interest was equal to
1.40% of gross national product, whereas by the last 5 years, 1968-72,
the proportion had risen moderately to 1.58%. On the other hand,
the proportion of budget outlays devoted to paying interest on the
debt held by the public was about the same throughout the period,
apart from fluctuations, and averaged 7.7% for the period as a whole.

Table C-4. COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT,
GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT, AND BUDGET OUTLAYS (in billions of dollars)

Fiscal year

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960_-_ -
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966___ .
1967__. .
1968.__ __
1969___ .
1970__
1971 _
1972 _ __
1973 estimate
1974 estimate

NA=Not available.

Interest on

Total

6.4
6.4
6.8
7.3
7.8
7.8
9.5
9.3
9.5

10.3
11.0
11.8
12.6
14.2
15.6
17.7
20.0
21.6
22.5
24.9
26.9

Federal
Govern-

ment
accounts

1.2
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.4
1.4
1.5
1.5
1.6
1.6
1.8
1.9
2.1
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.4
5.3
5.8
6.1
6.7

the gross Federal debt

Paid to

Total

5.2
5.2
5.6
5.9
6.3
6.4
8.1
7.8
7.9
S.7
9.3
9.8

10.5
11.7
12.7
14.2
15.6
16.4
16.7
18.7
20.2

The public

Federal
Reserve <

System J

0.5
0.4
0.5
0.7
0.7
0.8
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.4
1.7
2.0
2.4
2.9
3.5
3.7
3.5
NA
NA

Other

4.7
4.8
5.1
5.3
5.6
5.6
7.1
6.8
6.9
7.6
8.0
8.4
8.8
9.7

10.3
11.3
12.2
12.6
13.3
NA
NA

Interest on debt
held by the public

as a percent of

G N P

1.43
1.37
1.36
1.38
1.44
1.37
1.63
1.54
1.46
1.51
1.51
1.50
1.45
1.52
1.54
1.58
1.64
1.62
1.53
1.55
NA

Budget
outlays 2

7.31
7.56
7.91
7.74
7.68
6.96
8.74
7.97
7.40
7.78
7.80
8.31
7.77
7.39
7.09
7.68
7.95
7.74
7.20
7.51
7.51

1 Estimated.
2 Budget outlays for 1954-74 are given in the Budget, part 7, table 20.
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Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal debt
has changed, with an increasingly large proportion of Federal securities
having a relatively short maturity. One contributing factor, although
not the major cause, was the statutory ceiling of 4%% that has been
maintained since 1918 on the interest rate which could be paid on
Treasury securities whose maturity exceeded 7 years.3 Because long-
term market rates have been higher than 4%% in recent years, the
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations after
1965. The ceiling thereb}^ tended to increase the gross dollar volume of
debt refunded each }̂ ear. Since 1965, the average maturity of Treasury
marketable debt has declined from about 5% years to about 3% years.
This restriction on Treasury borrowing was relaxed in March 1971 by
a law that allowed the Treasury to issue up to $10 billion of long-term
bonds at interest rates above 4%%. ffy January 10, 1973, Treasury
had sold $7.7 billion of bonds under this new authority at interest
rates averaging 6%%.

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt
instruments to the public and to other Government agencies and
funds. This agency borrowing is part of the gross Federal debt. The
authorization to borrow is budget authority, and the disbursement
of such borrowed money is a budget outlay.

Net changes in outstanding agency debt were shown in total in
table C-l and are shown by agency in table C-5. In 1972 the repay-
ment of agency debt exceeded new agency borrowing by $1.3 billion.
In 1973 and 1974, net agency borrowing is expected to be $1.4 billion
and $2.5 billion, respectively. By the end of 1974 agency debt will be
$14.8 billion, which is 3% of gross Federal debt.

3 Until 1967 the ceiling applied to Treasury securities whose maturity exceeded 5 years.
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38 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1>974

Table C-5. AGENCY BORROWING * (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( - ) Debt
in debt out-

Description standing
1972 1973 1974 end 1974

Borrowing from the public:
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 —121 —25 318

Rural Electrification Administration 30 90 120
Defense - 7 9 - 8 5 - 8 9 1,202
Health. Education, and Welfare2 - 7 - 2 130
Housing and Urban Development:

College housing loans 2 - 2 7 1 - 3 7 299
Public facility loans 2 - 5 - 3 94
Federal Housing Administration —24 —68 29 354
Housing for the elderly2 —1 64
Government National Mortgage Association2 — 162 —81 —48 807

Veterans Administration2 -115 -248 - 6 2 690
Export-Import Bank -806 1,545 1,380 4,744
Postal Service 250 750 1,000
Small Business Administration2 —142 —44 281
Tennessee Valley Authority 366 489 440 2,645
Allother - * 5 4 17

Total borrowing from the public _

Borrowing from other funds:
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2

Defense
Health, Education, and Welfare 2

Housing and Urban Development:
College housing loans2

Public facility loans2

Federal Housing Administration
Housing for the elderly2

Government National Mortgage Association2 _
Veterans Administration 2

Small Business Administration2

Tennessee Valley Authority

-1.117

-48
-15

1 .

-129 .

-8
1

-30
8

-64
134

-152

1,476

-16

-3

-39

-58

2,495

-16

-1

-17

12,765

174
181
67

162
49
58
33
497
543
160
100

2,025Total borrowing from other funds

Total agency borrowing^ - 1 , 2 6 9 1,419 2,478 14,790

"'Less than $500 thousand.
1 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury.
2 Certificates of participation in loans.
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Almost a third of the agency debt estimated to be outstanding on
June 30, 1974, will consist of $4.4 billion in certificates of participation
in pools of loans issued in prior years by the Government National
Mortgage Association, as trustee on behaJf of the Department of
Agriculture, the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Veterans
Administration, and the Small Business Administration. The issuance
of certificates of participation was discontinued after 1968.

Agency debt includes the borrowing of extrabudgetary entities,
which are wholly Government-owned corporations whose transactions
are excluded from the budget totals. Those entities that will have
borrowed by the end of 1974 are the Export-Import Bank, excluded
by statute from the budget totals as of August 17, 1971; and the
Postal Fund, to be excluded from the budget totals as of July 1, 1973,
after the transition period provided in the Postal Reorganization Act.

The Treasury provides capital to business-type Government enter-
prises both in the form of capital stock and in the form of "debt."
These two instruments are the same in substance; and it would be
double-counting to add together the agency "borrowing" from the
Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public that was neces-
sary to provide this capital. Therefore, these amounts are excluded
from figures on agency "borrowing" and "debt" throughout the
budget. The amounts of "debt" are shown as part of Government
ownership equity on the enterprise statements of financial condition
in the Budget Appendix.

AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds accumulate cash in
excess of current requirements in order to meet future claims and de-
mands. Such cash surpluses are mostly invested in Treasury debt,
or, to a very small extent, in agency debt. Purchases of these securities
are not counted as budget outlays, and redemptions are not counted
as budget receipts.

As shown in table C-6, net investment by trust funds and other
Government agencies in Government securities was $8.4 billion in
1972. It is estimated to be $11.0 billion in 1973, of which about
$4.5 billion will be due to the procedural change mentioned earlier
for the securities held by certain social insurance trust funds; and
it is estimated to be $15.6 billion in 1974. The total agency holdings
of Federal securities will reach an estimated $140.2 billion by June
30, 1974. This will constitute 28% of the gross Federal debt. Two
major trust funds—the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance
Fund and the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Insurance
Fund—will account for 52% of these holdings, and all the trust
funds together will account for 92%. Ninety-nine percent of the
agency holdings will be Treasury debt, and the holdings of agenc}r

debt will decline by small amounts each year.
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Table C-6. AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES1

(in millions of dollars)

Description

Investment in public debt (issued by Treasury):
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund *
Federal disability insurance trust fund *
Federal hospital insurance trust fund _
Federal supplementary medical ins. trust fund

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration
Government National Mortgage Association _ _ _
Other

Interior: Indian tribal funds
Labor: Unemployment trust fund
Transportation: Highway trust fund _ _
Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund _ _
Veterans Administration:

National service life insurance fund _ _. _
Other trust funds
Other . _ _

Civil Service Commission:
Civil Service retirement and disability fund V
Other trust funds _ _ .

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC _ ___ _
Postal Service __ _ _ __
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds x_ __
Other trust funds- _
All other _

Total investment in public debt

Investment in agency debt:
Agriculture: CCC
Health, Education, and Welfare:

Federal old-age and survivors ins. trust fund
Federal disability insurance trust fund _ _ _
Federal hospital insurance trust fund

Housing and Urban Development:
Federal Housing Administration. _ _
Government National Mortgage Association

Interior: Indian tribal funds
Labor: Unemployment trust fund
Veterans Administration: National service life insur-

ance fund
Civil Service Commission: Civil Service retirement

and disability fund
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC
Postal Service
Railroad Retirement Board: Trust funds

Total investment in agency debt _

Total agency investment in Federal securities._

in

1972
actual i

1,877
984

-146
221

116
-295

9
-25

-1,328
822

1,196

87
- 4 2

71

3,041
182
438
148

1,266
-110

9
52

8,571

- 6

- 5 0
- 5 0

- 7
82

—1
-100

- 2 5

-100

104

-152

8,420

holdings

1973
Estimate

3,094
761

1,668
141

37
228

16

-270
944

283
- 2 7

51

3,389
293
520
193

-331
- 3
19
49

11,053

- 6

- 5
- 8

-39

-58

10,996

1974
estimate

2,738
312

3,529
561

195
346

17

1,250
1,330

210
- 3 2

64

3,493
414
537
329

-300
578

18
57

15,645

- 6

- 3
- 8

-17

15,628

Holdings
end 1974
estimate

38,479
8,084
8,032
1,179

1,330
1,174

119
1

10,792
6,730
2,587

6,648
659
668

34,175
2,035
6,156
3,170

634
5,109

135
261

138,158

47

555

50

199
230

310

375
144
66
50

2,025

140,183

1 The procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of public debt had the effect of
raising by about $4.5 billion the agency investment in 1973 and the agency holdings at the end of
1973 and each subsequent year. At the end of October 1972 the effect on specific trust fund holdings
was: Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund, $3,535 million; Federal disability insurance
trust fund, $418 million; Civil Service retirement and disability fund, $360 million; and Railroad
Retirement Board trust funds, $225 million.
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LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT

Statutory limitations have customarily been placed on Federal debt.
After enactment of the Second Liberty Bond Act in 1917, the limita-
tion on the amount of debt developed in several steps from being an
authorization of an amount for each specific issue to being a general
ceiling on the total amount of most outstanding Federal debt. The
latter type of limitation has been in effect since 1941. The limit
currently applies to the total of:

• All public debt issued by the Treasury since September 1917,
whether held by the Government or by the public;

• Agency debt in the form cf participation certificates issued during
1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 1966; and

• Other debt issued by Federal agencies (and the District of
Columbia Armory Board) which, according to explicit statute, is
fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States.

The overall statutory limitation was $450 billion from March 15,
1972, to October 31, 1972, and was increased to $465 billion for the
period beginning November 1, 1972, and ending June 30, 1973. The
current limit includes a temporary increase of $65 billion, which expires
on June 30, 1973, after which the permanent limit of $400 billion is
scheduled to become effective.

The outstanding debt subject to limitation is compared, in table
C-7, with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the
public. The debt subject to limitation comprises about 98% of the
gross Federal debt. It was $428.6 billion at the end of 1972 and is
expected to be $462.8 billion and $492.4 billion at the ends of 1973 and
1974, respectively. Like the gross Federal debt, the debt subject to
limitation will be increased by about $4.5 billion at the end of 1973
and each subsequent }̂ ear due to the procedural change in the recording
of trust fund holdings of public debt at the end of the month.
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Table C-7.
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DEBT SUBJECT

Descriptioi

TO GENERAL STATUTORY
(in millions of dollars)

i

LIMITATION

End of year

1972
actual

1973 1974

Federal debt held by the public 323,770 348,770 365,270
Add: Federal debt held by Government agencies 113,559 124,555 140,183

Gross Federal debt 437,329 473,325 505,453

Deduct:
Public debt not subject to limitation 623 622 622
Agency debt not subject to general limitation:

Department of Defense 1,588 1,487 1,383
Export-Import Bank 1,819 3,364 4,744
Postal Service 250 250 1,000
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,855 2,305 2,745
Participation certificates l 3,454 3,345 3,235
Rural Electrification Administration 30 120
Other 8 13 17

Total Federal debt not subject to limitation 9,597 11,417 13,866

Federal debt subject to statutory limitation 427,732 461,909 491,587
Add:

District of Columbia Stadium bonds 20 20 20
Special notes held by International Monetary Fund 825 825 825

Total debt subject to statutory limitation 428,576 462, 754 492,432

1 Certificates of participation issued by Government National Mortgage Association as trustee
for 5 departments and agencies (excluding certificates issued during 1968).

The Federal debt held by the public is projected to increase by $25.0
billion in 1973 and by $16.5 billion in 1974. The debt subject to statu-
tory limitation is expected to rise by more: $34.2 billion and $29.7
billion in these 2 years, respectively. The greater growth in the debt
subject to limitation is due primarily to the investment in Federal
debt by Government trust funds and other agencies. Their holdings
are not part of the debt held by the public but are nevertheless almost
all subject to the statutory limitation.

Almost the only agency debt subject to the general statutory
limitation is the participation certificates sold in 1968 and the deben-
tures issued by the Federal Housing Administration. These two types
of debt together make up less than one-fifth of total agency debt.
However, the remaining agency debt in most cases requires explicit
statutory authorization. For example, the Postal Service is limited to
$2 billion of annual borrowing and $10 billion of outstanding bonds.
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FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING

The impact of the Government on borrowing includes not only
its own borrowing to finance Federal operations but also its assistance
to certain borrowing by the public. Federally assisted borrowing is
of two types: Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises,4 and
Government-guaranteed borrowing by non-Federal borrowers.

Six Government-sponsored enterprises, which are federally chartered
but privately owned in full, borrow under Government auspices. The
transactions of these enterprises are not included within the Federal
budget, and their debt is not part of the gross Federal debt. These
enterprises are essentially financial intermediaries, borrowing in the
bond market and lending their borrowed funds for specifically author-
ized purposes either directly or by purchasing loans originated by the
private group that they were established to assist.

The borrowing programs of all six enterprises are subject to Federal
supervision. In addition, they all consult the Treasury Department,
either by law or by custom, in planning their market offerings. The
Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal home loan
banks are required to obtain Treasury approval of the terms and tim-
ing of specific offerings, and the Treasury Department is authorized
to purchase limited amounts of their obligations. Four of the enter-
prises are systems of regional lending institutions that pool their
borrowings. In addition to their Federal sponsorship, all of the estab-
lished enterprises have a history of successful financial performance.
Hence, despite the absence of Federal guarantees, the obligations of
these enterprises are sold at interest rates only slightly higher than
the rates on Treasury issues.

As shown in table C-8, all but one of these Government-sponsored
enterprises borrowed more than they repaid in 1972, and each expects
to be a net borrower in 1973 and 1974. Total net new borrowing by the
six Government-sponsored enterprises as a whole was $5.0 billion in
1972 and is expected to be $7.6 billion in 1973 and $9.6 billion in
1974. The large increases in expected borrowing primarily reflect
strong support for the housing market to be provided by the Federal
National Mortgage Association, the Federal home loan banks, and
the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation. A seventh Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprise, the Student Loan Marketing Association,
will start operation in 1974, but estimates of its borrowing are not
available. Special Analysis E discusses the lending by these enterprises.

4 The extrabudgetary entities are classified outside the budget totals but remain Government-
owned and therefore are not classified as Government-sponsored. Their debt is included in gross
Federal debt.
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Table C-8. NET CHANGES IN DEBT OF GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED
ENTERPRISES (in millions of dollars)

Increase or decrease ( —) Debt out-
Description standing

1972 1973 1974 end 1974
actual estimate estimate estimate

Housing and Urban Development: Federal National
Mortgage Association.. 3,536 3,057 3,070 24,659

Farm Credit Administration:
Banks for cooperatives 36 130 169 2,147
Federal intermediate credit banks 438 630 755 7,567
Federal land banks 774 831 856 9,290

Federal Home Loan Bank Board:
Federal home loan banks -820 2,502 3,268 Ml,979
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 1,000 475 1,500 3,590

Total 4,963 7,625 9,618 59,232

1 Excludes $300 million of loans to the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation.

The other type of federally assisted borrowing, Government-
guaranteed borrowing by non-Federal borrowers, is supported by
the programs of several Government agencies. The major part of
Government-guaranteed debt consists of mortgages on residential
property. As shown in table C-9, Government-guaranteed borrowing
was $18.8 billion in 1972 and is expected to be $20.0 billion in 1973
and $17.6 billion in 1974. Special Analysis E analyzes the guarantee
programs in detail.

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING

Table C-9 summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing
from the public. Federal borrowing from the public is presented in
total. Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises and Govern-
ment-guaranteed borrowing are presented both in total and as net
amounts, the latter haying been adjusted in order to remove double
counting in the derivation of total Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing from the public. By the end of 1974, the Federal debt held by the
public is expected to be $365.3 billion, and the total Federal and
federally assisted debt held by the public is expected to be $583.7
billion.
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Table C-9. NET BORROWING FROM THE PUBLIC BY GOVERNMENT,
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES, AND GOVERNMENT-

GUARANTEED BORROWERS (in billions of dollars)

Borrowing or repayment ( —) Debt out-
Description standing

1972 1973 1974 end 1974
actual estimate estimate estimate

Federal borrowing from the public l 19.4 25.0 16.5 365.3

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises 2 5.0 7.6 9.6 59.2
Less increase in holding of Federal debt .7 —* .1 4.8

Net Government-sponsored borrowing from public. 4.3 7.7 9.5 54.4

Government-guaranteed borrowing by non-Federal bor-
rowers 3 18.8 20.0 17.6 196.6

Less: Government-guaranteed borrowing from Govern-
ment agencies or Government-sponsored enter-
prises:

Federal National Mortgage Association 3.2 3.8 3.4 26.4
Government National Mortgage Association —* —1.4 —.4 3.3
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation .8 —.5 .6 2.3
Export-Import Bank —.1 —.1 —.1 .1
Environmental Financing Authority .3 .3

Net Government-guaranteed borrowing from pub-
lic by non-Federal borrowers 14.9 17.2 13.8 164.1

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing
from the public 38.6 49.9 39.8 583.7

*Less than $50 million. i See table C-1. 2 See table C-8. 3 See tables E-3 and E-6.

The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally
assisted borrowing between 1963 and 1974. The total Federal and
federally assisted borrowing was $38.6 billion in 1972 and is expected
to be $49.9 billion in 1973 and $39.8 billion in 1974. These amounts
are substantially larger than in earlier years. During 1963-67, for
example, the annual average was only $8.3 billion. Much of the
increase in Federal and federally assisted borrowing parallels the
growth in the economy and in the total funds raised by the non-
financial sector through the sale of debt securities and other forms of
borrowing and through the sale of corporate equities. However, total
Federal and federally assisted borrowing has also increased as a
proportion of the total funds raised. From 1963-67 to 1968-72, this
proportion rose from 13% to 23%. Thus during the past decade
Government programs have tended increasingly to influence the
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allocation of the funds raised in financial markets. In 1971 and 1972
though, this growing influence was to some extent offset by the
large purchase of Federal debt by foreigners as described previously
in this analysis.

Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing
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